
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
TUESDAY 5TH OCTOBER 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 

A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. R. L. Dent, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Board held on 31st August 2010 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. Report on the Inquiry into the Alvechurch Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) 
(Pages 3 - 46) 
 

5. The Community Safety Partnership Plan (Pages 47 - 90) 
 

6. Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Protocol (Pages 91 - 108) 
 

7. The Appointment of a Crime and Disorder Advisor to the Board (Pages 109 - 
114) 
 

8. Presentation - Planning Policy Development Process (Head of Planning and 
Regeneration)  
 

9. Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group - verbal update  
 

10. Work Programme and Meeting Schedule 2010/11 (for information only) 
(Pages 115 - 124) 



- 2 - 

 
11. Discuss Questions for Witnesses at meeting to be held on 23rd November 

2010  
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
27th September 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST AUGUST 2010 AT 5.30 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith, Mr. M. Carr and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
14/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent. 
 

15/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared a personal interest in the MUGA 
Inquiry, as she had previously appeared as a witness and withdrew from the 
Board for this item. 
 

16/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd July 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/10 INQUIRY INTO THE ALVECHURCH MULTI-USE GAMES AREA (MUGA)  
 
Members of the Board received a report of the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services on the Inquiry into the Alvechurch Multi-Use Games Area 
(MUGA) and noted the progress so far.  Members of the Board noted the 
written evidence and oral evidence so far received by the Inquiry and 
considered if any further evidence was required for consideration by Members 
of the Inquiry before they conclude their investigation.  The Scrutiny Officer 
said that he would send pictures of the MUGA from the site visit carried out on 
the 20th July 2010. It was generally agreed that the Inquiry had considered a 
comprehensive amount of evidence from different perspectives and that it 
should now consider its conclusions and recommendations and report back to 
the Board on 5th October 2010.  
 
Members considered the possible options for the Inquiry and the future of the 
MUGA.  It was reported that the police were carrying out impromptu 
surveillance of the area and it was suggested that this should be more widely 
publicised.  Options for the MUGA identified included: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
31st August 2010 

 

• leaving the MUGA facilities in situ with appropriate re-landscaping 
of the physical environment to minimise opportunities for ASB and 
maximise surveillance of the area, subject to a 6 - 12 month 
review 

• removal of the MUGA facilities.   
 
Members of the Inquiry would now consider the full range of options available 
and the costs and feasibility implications and make recommendations to the 
Board.   
 

18/10 VERBAL UPDATE ON WORCESTERSHIRE HUB JOINT SCRUTINY TASK 
GROUP (COUNCILLOR C. B. TAYLOR)  
 
Members of the Board received a progress report from Councillor C. B. Taylor 
on the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group at Worcestershire 
County Council.  Cllr Taylor was one of the representatives appointed by the 
Board to the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group.  
 
Councillor Taylor expressed disappointment with the administration of the 
Task Group.  It was recalled that on the on 15th June 2010 the Board had 
resolved that the Chairman of the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task 
Group be invited, by Councillor Taylor, to a future meeting of the Board.  The 
Scrutiny Officer was requested to follow this up with a formal written invitation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Officer be requested to write to the Chairman of 
the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group to invite him to a future 
meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board.   
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



  

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

 5th October 2010 
 
 
ALVECHURCH MULTI-USE GAMES AREA INQUIRY REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holders  Councillors: Mike Webb – Portfolio 

Holder for Community 
Responsible Head of Service Mrs. A. Heighway – Head of 

Community Services 
Responsible Head of Service for 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Mrs. C. Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider the findings and recommendations contained within the 

attached report relating to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board (JOSB) 
investigation undertaken by the MUGA Inquiry.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members are requested to: 

(a) consider and approve the attached report and the 
recommendations contained within it (attached at Appendix A); and 

(b) submit the attached report to the Cabinet for consideration of the 
recommendations. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Meeting of the JOSB on 15th June 2010, it was decided that an 

Inquiry should be established to consider the reported crime and disorder 
problems around the Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) site at Swanslength, 
Alvechurch.  The terms of reference and membership of the Inquiry was 
also agreed. 

 
3.2 The full terms of reference agreed by the JOSB at this meeting are included 

within the report attached at Appendix A.   
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Financial and Resource implications of the recommendations are detailed 

in the Summary of Recommendations of the appended report.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 

4.2 In some instances the report recommendations state that costs are being 
ascertained.  It is intended that further financial details will be reported at the 
meeting of the Board and then be incorporated within the final version of the 
report prior to its submission to the Cabinet.   

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications relating to this report. 
 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 This report links to the Council’s Objectives of Improvement and One 

Community. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 The risk of not implementing the recommendations contained within the 

attached overview report is that the Council may not comply with its 
statutory duties under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.   

 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  If the recommendations were approved and implemented, residents living in 

Alvechurch may benefit from impro
[...]
 Play Proposal, 
Bromsgrove District Council April 2008. 
3 Alvechurch Youthink Consultation 10th October 2007) 
4 Kim Caves, evidence to the Inquiry 22nd July 2010.   
5 Home Office Website www.homeoffice.gov.uk/anti-social-behaviour 
6 Anti-Social Behaviour in Alvechurch Village Update July 2010, Bromsgrove 
District Council.   
7 Anti-Social Behaviour in Alvechurch Village Update July 2010, Bromsgrove 
District Council.   
8 Planning Policy Guidance 17: Planning for Open Space, Sport and Recreation).   
 
 

Page 44



 

DRAFT 35 

 

Page 45



 

DRAFT 36 

  
 
 
     
 

Page 46



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 5th October 2010  

 

 

Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership Plan 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Michael Webb 
Relevant Head of Service Angela Heighway 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph(s)       of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide members with an overview of the 

 2010/11 refresh of the Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership Plan. 
 
1.2  The contents of this report outline the main local priorities within the plan 

 and briefly highlight some of the key challenges in tackling local priorities. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Members are asked to: 
 
2.1  note the priorities outlined within the 2010/11 refresh of the Community 

 Safety Partnership Plan; and 
 
2.2  Consider areas of interest within the plan that the crime and disorder 

 scrutiny panel may wish to include in their future work programme for further 
 investigation. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In community safety, it has become more evident that a range of 

organisations and agencies working together deliver more effective and long 
lasting solutions than any one agency working alone.  It is recognised that all 
agencies have a part to play in tackling crime, disorder and 
[...]
d adopted by the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
3.7 The Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership Plan 2008-2011 is now in its 

third and final refresh.  The latest strategic assessment identified four local 
priorities; they are youth related anti-social behaviour, acquisitive crime, 
violent crime and environmental crime. 

 
3.8 For each priority The Community Safety Partnership Steering Group will 

provide a defined summary of the problem with an outcome measure and 
some perimeters for the Tasking Group to develop annual delivery plans.  A 
summary of the priorities can be seen in the ‘Partnership Plan’ pages 20-25 of 
appendix 1. 

 
3.9 The Community Safety Partnership Tasking Group will create a local delivery 

plan against each priority to coordinate the efforts and resources of partners 
to achieve the outcomes set by the steering group.   

 
3.10 The partnership plan will also give a brief outline of the partner agencies, a 

description of key legislation, the current performance framework, a risk 
register and an outline of planned and opportunities for communications and 
community engagement. 

Page 48



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 5th October 2010  

 

 

 
3.11 The partnership plan is published on the Bromsgrove District Council web-

site and is available to members of public on request. 
  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The youth related anti-social behaviour problem in Bromsgrove has been 

defined as: Youths hanging around recreation areas within St Johns, 
Charford, Alvechurch Rubery and Catshill often engaging in alcohol misuse, 
rowdy nuisance behaviour, and vandalism and criminal damage; 
predominantly between 6pm and 10pm on Fridays and Weekends during 
the spring and summer months; especially during school holidays. 

 
4.2 The Community Safety Partnership Tasking Group has developed an action 

plan to tackle youth related ASB.  This action plan includes providing 
additional positive activities in Sand
[...]

is

io
n 

 W
C

C
 

 
 

W
or

ce
st

er
sh

ire
 C

ou
nt

y 
C

ou
nc

il 
 B

D
C

 
 

 
B

ro
m

sg
ro

ve
 D

is
tr

ic
t C

ou
nc

il 
 S

M
A

T
  

 
S

ub
st

an
ce

 M
is

us
e 

A
ct

io
n 

T
ea

m
 

 W
M

P
  

 
W

es
t M

er
ci

a 
P

ol
ic

e 
 P

C
T

 
 

 
P

rim
ar

y 
C

ar
e 

T
ru

st
 

 P
A

C
T

  
 

P
ar

tn
er

s 
an

d 
C

om
m

un
iti

es
 T

og
et

he
r 

(M
ee

tin
gs

) 
 

Page 90



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

 5th October 2010 

  

 
SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER - PROTOCOL 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr G. N. Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service 
For Overview and Scrutiny 

Mrs. C. Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is to brief Members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board on 

the statutory provisions for the scrutiny of crime and disorder and agree a 
protocol between the Community Safety Partnership and the Board.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That Members note the requirements and role for the scrutiny of crime and 

disorder.   
 
2.2. That the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Protocol (attached at Appendix 

One) be agreed.   
 
2.3. That the protocol be submitted to the Community Safety Partnership for 

formal agreement.   
 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Sections 19 – 21 Police and Justice Act 2006 (effective as from 30th April 
2009) and the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 
2009 refer to the requirement to introduce procedures for the scrutiny of the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs), including the 
introduction or designation of a scrutiny committee for this purpose.  In 
Bromsgrove the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board (JOSB) has been 
designated as the committee responsible for scrutiny of the CDRP.   

3.2. The statutory powers a crime and disorder scrutiny committee has are: 
 

• To scrutinise how the CDRP partnership members are 
discharging their cri
[...]
sorder function, there is a need to establish appropriate 
procedures, protocols or guidance for how it should be carried out.  There 
may also be a need to amend the Council Constitution to reflect this.  

Page 95



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

 5th October 2010 
 

 

 
11.2. According to the Home Office Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and 

Disorder Matters – England, Implementing Sections 19 and 20 of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006, local authorities and CDRP partners should “consider 
developing a short, flexible and meaningful protocol which lays the mutual 
expectations of scrutiny members and partners of the community safety 
members and partners of the community safety scrutiny process”.  (Scrutiny 
of Crime and Disorder Matters – England p.25).   

 
11.3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft protocol for agreement by the Board and 

by the CSP.  This is intended to establish and agree outline procedures and 
clarify expectations on how the scrutiny of crime and disorder will work.  It is 
not envisaged as a straight jacket to the practical working of the process.   

12.    INVOLVEMENT OF THE WEST MERCIA POLICE AUTHORITY 

12.1. According to the Home Office Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and 
Disorder Matters – England, Implementing Sections 19 and 20 of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006, “local authorities should, in all instances, presume 
that the police authority should play an active part at committee when 
community safety matters are being discussed” (p.29).  It goes on to outline 
different options that may be followed to involve police authorities in the 
process, including the cooption of a member of the police authority or the 
appointment of a member of the police authority as an advisor to the crime 
and disorder scrutiny committee.  The latter option is given in the guidance 
as the probable preference for most district authorities an advisor to the 
JOSB on crime and disorder matters has been iden
[...]
 
 Title 
 description 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 Recommendation Two 
 Title 
 description 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 Recommendation Three 
Title 
description 
 

    

 Recommendation Four 
 Title 
 description 
  

    

 
 

P
age 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

 5th October 2010 

  

 
SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER – APPOINTMENT OF ADVISOR 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr G. N. Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service 
For Overview and Scrutiny 

Mrs. C. Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is to agree the appointment of a Crime and Disorder Advisor to 

the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That Councillor Brandon Clayton be appointed as an Advisor on Crime and 

Disorder to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board.   
 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Sections 19 – 21 Police and Justice Act 2006 (effective as from 30th April 
2009) and the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 
2009 refer to the requirement to introduce procedures for the scrutiny of the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs), including the 
introduction or designation of a scrutiny committee for this purpose.  In 
Bromsgrove the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board (JOSB) has been 
designated as the committee responsible for scrutiny of the CDRP.   

3.2. The statutory powers a crime and disorder scrutiny committee has are: 
 

• To scrutinise how the CDRP partnership members are discharging 
their crime and disorder functions,  

• To require information to be provided by partners, and require 
attendance at meetings, and 

• To require partners to respond to reports and ‘have regard’ to 
recommendations.   

 
3.3. In Bromsgrove, the JOSB has been designated as the crime and disorder 

scrutiny committee.  At its meeting on Wednesday 29th April 2009, the 
Council made ame
[...]
ask Groups 
 

Current Task Groups Date Report Due Terms of Reference 

   

 
Appendix 2b - JOSB Task Group Reviews 
 

Date Topic 
Terms of 
Reference 

Witnesses  
Department and 
Leader Officers 

Community Partners 
etc 

Decision Maker(s) / 
Decision Date Possible Outcomes 

      

      

 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 31st August 2010
	4 Report on the Inquiry into the Alvechurch Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA)
	Microsoft Word - MUGA Inquiry Draft report v1

	5 The Community Safety Partnership Plan
	2010 10 05 Scrutiny Report - CSP Partnership Plan Appendix 1

	6 Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Protocol
	7 The Appointment of a Crime and Disorder Advisor to the Board
	10 Work Programme and Meeting Schedule 2010/11 (for information only)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. and Councillor M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. R. Bamford, Mrs. A. Heighway, 
Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 

 
20/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker. 
 

21/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared a personal interest in the MUGA 
Inquiry, as she had previously appeared as a witness. 
 

22/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
31st August 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

23/10 REPORT ON THE INQUIRY INTO THE ALVECHURCH MULTI-USE GAMES 
AREA (MUGA)  
 
The Chairman summed up the background to the MUGA Inquiry report.  The 
Board had, on 15th June 2010, resolved to undertake an Inquiry into the 
Alvechurch MUGA and members of the Inquiry had heard evidence from a 
wide range of witnesses, reviewed local anti-social behaviour (ASB) statistics 
for Alvechurch, conducted site visits and received a large amount of written 
testimony from local residents.  At the end of this process a report had been 
drafted for approval by the Board, containing 11 recommendations to the 
Cabinet and other local decision makers and provided a synopsis of the 
evidence considered during the Inquiry.   
 
The Chairman explained that questions could be put, if necessary, by 
Members of the Board to key stakeholders in attendance and drew attention to 
the comments of technical accuracy, cost and feasibility that had been 
received from key stakeholders on the draft report.  He also drew attention to 



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
5th October 2010 

- 2 - 

the comments received from Alvechurch Communities Together (ACT) and 
various minor amendments.   
 
Member of the Boards commented that the Inquiry process had been very 
informative and thorough and that the report and recommendations were a fair 
reflection of the investigations and the conclusions reached.   
 
RESOLVED that the Board:  
(a) approve the report and the recommendations contained within it, subject to 

the amendments agreed; and 
(b) submit the amended report to the Cabinet for consideration of the 

recommendations. 
 

24/10 PRESENTATION - PLANNING POLICY DEVELOPMENT PROCESS  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration provided a briefing on the planning 
policy development process.  She explained that local planning policy was 
framed through a Local Development Framework (LDF), which included 
various planning documents, including the Core Strategy.  The LDF was a 
statutory requirement and the key tool for decision making in the planning 
arena.   
 
The Core Strategy was one of several LDF documents, which together made 
up local planning policy.  All future planning decisions should be made in 
accordance with the Core Strategy, so it was very important that the strategy 
reflected local planning preferences.  The Core Strategy should be “grass 
roots” up; reflecting what local residents wanted and yet consistent with 
national planning policy.   
 
The Core Strategy Vision stated;  
 
“By 2026 Bromsgrove District and its communities will have become 
sustainable, prosperous, safe, healthy and vibrant. People from all sections of 
society will have been provided with access to homes, jobs and services. The 
attractiveness of the District in terms of its landscape, built form and 
settlements will have been preserved and enhanced”.  
 
It was suggested that more work could be done to give the Core Strategy 
Vision a particular Bromsgrove District emphasis.  The challenge was to give 
full consideration and include planning policy guidance that reflected what was 
important to Bromsgrove District.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration 
highlighted some of the key objectives of the draft Core Strategy.   
 
One objective was summarised as “we want the town centre of Bromsgrove to 
be thriving and vibrant, and to meet the facilities of its residents and we want 
to focus development, whether that be employment or housing, in and around 
Bromsgrove town, so that the town centre would be the first location of new 
development”.  It was therefore envisaged that approximately 60% of new 
development would happen there.   
 



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
5th October 2010 

- 3 - 

Residential settlements within the District had been categorised into “large” 
and “small”.  “Large” settlements generally had an “Area of Development 
Restraint” (ADR) attached to them; which indicated (paradoxically) that these 
areas had previously been identified in the local plan as areas where land 
designated as restrained development could be used for development at 
some point in the future.  The policy was that these ADRs should, going 
forward, be considered for development, although further consideration might 
be given to the precise form of development in these areas.  For example, 
whether Hagley should be developed with all housing or a mix of housing and 
employment developments.   
 
One objective was summarised as “the protection and enhancement of the 
unique character, quality and appearance of the historic and natural 
environment throughout the District”.  There were a large amount of listed 
buildings and conservation areas throughout the District and it was important 
to consider how to protect these.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration said that it was her understanding 
that the Council wanted to identify housing for 4000 new property 
developments and she clarified that this was a local choice and not something 
that had been imposed by the Regional Spatial Strategy.  
 
Attention was drawn to the key sections of the Core Strategy, which included: 
1. development strategy, 2. housing development, 3. business development, 
4. town centre development, 5. environmental and health issues 
 
It was noted that section 5 (environmental and health issues) included a policy 
on food takeaway establishments which would enable in due course the 
production of a Supplementary Planning Document to address this issue.   
 
It was envisaged that the draft Core Strategy would be considered at Cabinet 
on 1st December 2010.  A special full Council meeting would be held shortly 
after Cabinet. The consultation period would be from 15th December 2010 
until the end of February 2011.   
 
A range of informal meetings, open to all councillors, had been set up through 
the LDF Working Party, to allow input from all councillors in the development 
of the new Core Strategy.  A range of activities for public consultation had also 
been arranged and councillors were welcome to become involved in these. 
 
Councillor Tidmarsh extended an invitation from Stoke Prior Parish Council to 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration to attend a meeting of the parish 
council to explain the consultation process for the Core Strategy and to get 
feedback as part of the consultation process.  The Head of Planning and 
Regeneration said that she would be happy to attend, preferably at an early 
stage in the consultation period.  It was also suggested that a joint meeting of 
parish councils, for example through the Parish Council Forum, could be 
arranged to engage with all parish councils simultaneously.   
 
It was asked if there was scope to reconsider some of the designated ADRs 
within the draft Core Strategy and what the existential period for a ADR was 



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
5th October 2010 

- 4 - 

once it had been designated.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration 
explained that there was always an anticipated end date for an ADR, although 
some of those designated may already have expired or changes in planning 
policy and legislation could outmode the Core Strategy at any time.  She 
clarified that it was possible to reconsider ADRs within the local plan, but that 
to accommodate the identified 4000 new housing developments it may be 
necessary to reconsider the designation of green belt land to compensate for 
the removal of any ADRs.  This would entail a more detailed review of the 
local plan which may delay the development of local planning policy.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Planning and Regeneration for her 
presentation.   
 

25/10 THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN  
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer provided an overview of the 
2010/11 Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership Plan (CSPP).  The CSPP 
was a strategic document which provided the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) with a steer on how to approach tackling local problems of crime and 
disorder.   
 
He explained that the CSPP identified: 

• the key local, regional and national drivers for the strategy, 
• the membership of the CSP, 
• the priorities for tackling crime and disorder and  
• the parameters within which the partnership works.   

 
He also explained that the Annual Strategic Assessment informed the 
development of the CSPP and made sure that it was intelligence led.  The 
Community Safety Partnership Steering Group then agreed the priorities and  
a plan of action was developed against each priority.  Key priorities of the plan 
included; youth related anti-social behaviour, acquisitive crime, violent crime 
and environmental crime.   
 
Members discussed which areas of crime and disorder reduction they would 
like to consider further and identified: an overview of violent crime in the District, 
domestic violence, crime and planning.  The Chairman of the Bromsgrove 
Community Safety Partnership informed Members that she would provide the 
Board with a presentation on domestic violence crime and crime reduction.   
 
RESOLVED that the Board: 
(a) note the priorities outlined within the 2010/11 refresh of the Community 
 Safety Partnership Plan; and 
 
(b) consider the following areas crime and disorder reduction within the its Work 

Programme:  
 town centre management, overview of violent crime in the District, 

domestic violence, crime and planning.   
 
 
 



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
5th October 2010 

- 5 - 

26/10 SCRUTINY OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER PROTOCOL  
 
The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report which presented the draft Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Protocol.  He explained that section 19-21 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 had introduced a requirement for Councils to put in place 
procedures for the scrutiny of crime and disorder partnerships and a 
designated crime and disorder scrutiny committee.  In Bromsgrove, the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Board (JOSB) had been designated as the crime and 
disorder scrutiny committee in the Council Constitution.   
 
The Home Office guidance for the scrutiny of crime and disorder suggested 
that local authorities should “consider developing a short, flexible and 
meaningful protocol which lays the mutual expectations of scrutiny members 
and partners of the community safety members and partnerships”.   
 
The draft Protocol set out guidance to the Board and to the Bromsgrove 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) on how the scrutiny of crime and 
disorder partnerships would operate, including the processes for setting the 
work programme, requesting information from partners, calling witnesses from 
partner agencies, making reports and recommendations to partners, the 
Executive Response from partners to the Board and monitoring 
implementation of agreed recommendations.   
 
The Chairman of the Bromsgrove CSP welcomed the Protocol and confirmed 
that it would be brought for consideration by the CSP at its next available 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the requirements and role for the scrutiny of crime and disorder be noted, 
(b) that the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Protocol be agreed, and 
(c) that the protocol be submitted to the Community Safety Partnership for formal 

agreement. 
 
 

27/10 THE APPOINTMENT OF A CRIME AND DISORDER ADVISOR TO THE 
BOARD  
 
The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report and explained that the Home Office 
guidance for the scrutiny of crime and disorder suggested that crime and 
disorder scrutiny committees either appoint a co-optee or an advisor on crime 
and disorder and that for district authorities the preferred option was the 
appointment of an advisor.  It further suggested that crime and disorder 
scrutiny committees involved metropolitan police authorities (MPAs) in the 
process.  In Bromsgrove the suggested approach was to appoint an advisor, 
as this would allow flexibility to only call the advisor when crime and disorder 
matters were being discussed, as the Board has a much broader remit.  
 
A candidate had been identified through the West Mercia MPA; Councillor 
Brandon Clayton.  Councillor Clayton had experience of crime and disorder 
issues and crime and disorder reduction partnerships, as he was both a 
member of the West Mercia MPA and a member of the Community Safety 



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
5th October 2010 

- 6 - 

Partnership in Redditch.  At the same time, not being directly involved in the 
Community Safety Partnership in Bromsgrove avoided the potential conflicts 
of interest that might arise in scrutiny of the Bromsgrove CSP.   
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Brandon Clayton be appointed as an Advisor on 
Crime and Disorder to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

28/10 WORCESTERSHIRE HUB JOINT SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - VERBAL 
UPDATE  
 
The Chairman noted that in the minutes of the previous meeting it had been 
recorded that the Board had requested the Scrutiny Officer to write to the 
Chairman of the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group at the County 
Council to invite him to attend a meeting of the Board.  The Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that a written invitation had been made but that no formal response 
had yet been received.  
 
Members of the Board received a progress report from Councillor C. B. Taylor 
on the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group at Worcestershire 
County Council.  Councillor Taylor was one of the representatives appointed 
by the Board to the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group.  
 
Councillor Taylor informed the Board that he had spoken about some of his 
previous concerns about the administration of the Worcestershire Hub Joint 
Scrutiny Task Group with the scrutiny officers at Worcestershire County 
Council.  
 
He informed the Board that the Task Group was reaching a conclusion and 
would report imminently.   
 

29/10 WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING SCHEDULE 2010/11  
 
The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme was noted.   
 

30/10 QUESTIONS FOR WITNESSES AT MEETING TO BE HELD ON 23RD 
NOVEMBER 2010  
 
The Chairman invited Members of the Board to identify specific questions or 
information that they would like included in investigations at the next meeting 
of the Board.  Members asked to receive information on enforcement of 
planning and the SPD on takeaway establishments that could be included 
within the Core Strategy development and the details of housing needs 
assessment in estimating need for housing development under the Core 
Strategy.   
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


